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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Pekka Kannus, MD, PhD 
UKK-Instutute, Tampere, Finland 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Oct-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS A nice study design for real world setting. The discussion could 
mention that outside their own study (ref. 17), education programs in 
falls prevention have not been convincing (Cochrane review 2012). 

 

REVIEWER Ron Shorr 
Malcom Randall VAMC  
1601 SW Archer Rd.  
Gainesville, FL 32601  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Nov-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an important study and my comments should be taken in the 
spirit of improving the readability of the manuscript. 
 
1) Background: References should be updated. There have been a 
few more large studies of fall prevention in acute care settings.  
 
2) Methods: A stepped-wedge cluster design a method I wasn't 
familiar with. I would suggest a paragraph describing this design and 
perhaps contrasting this design to cluster- and patient-randomized 
design.  
 
3) "Randomization and Blinding"--I didn't understand "all sites 
commence the trial in the control group." I take it this means that all 
sites are observed (pre-study)? Perhaps this might be better stated 
that fall-rates are observed for x months.  
 
4) Power Calculation: To my understanding, the n of the trial is 8 
units (clusters). I would suggest a statistician review this section.  
 
5) Figure 1: This is very confusing and should be simplified or 
omitted.  
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6) Figure 2: Perhaps this didn't come out right in the .pdf but this 
figure should be elaborated upon in concert with a better description 
of the stepped wedge design discussed in comment #2. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

 

Reviewer 1  

 

1. A nice study design for real world setting. The discussion could mention that outside their own 

study (ref. 17), education programs in falls prevention have not been convincing (Cochrane review 

2012).  

• Response: This has been noted and the authors have added further background information on the 

study by Ang et al (Ang et al, 2011; reference 19). This study (reference 19) and our own study 

(Haines et al, 2010; reference 20) are the two studies that are included in the meta-analyses (of 

knowledge interventions) performed in the Cochrane review on falls prevention in hospitals and 

nursing homes (Cameron et al 2012 reference 16). (See background paragraph 3, formatted in red).  

 

Reviewer 2  

 

This is an important study and my comments should be taken in the spirit of improving the readability 

of the manuscript.  

 

1) Background: References should be updated. There have been a few more large studies of fall 

prevention in acute care settings.  

• Response – We have now expanded the background to include two key randomised trials that 

tested single interventions (Shorr et al, 2012; reference 17, Haines et al, 2010; reference 18) and a 

trial that included patient education as part of a multi-factorial intervention (Ang et al, 2011 reference 

19).(See background paragraph 3 formatted in red).  

 

2) Methods: A stepped-wedge cluster design is a method I wasn't familiar with. I would suggest a 

paragraph describing this design and perhaps contrasting this design to cluster- and patient-

randomized design.  

• Response: Authors have now expanded the explanation of the design, including briefly contrasting 

this design to cluster and patient randomised designs. (In methods under the design section formatted 

in red).  

 

3) Randomization and Blinding - I didn't understand "all sites commence the trial in the control group." 

I take it this means that all sites are observed (pre-study)? Perhaps this might be better stated that 

fall-rates are observed for x months.  

• Response: Authors have re-worded this sentence and also clarified the procedure by expanding the 

description of the randomisation in this section (formatted in red). We also noted the figure outlining 

the design did not display correctly in the original document sent to the reviewers; this has also been 

corrected and adds further clarification regarding the timing of control versus intervention conditions.  

 

4) Power Calculation: To my understanding, the n of the trial is 8 units (clusters). I would suggest a 

statistician review this section  

• Response: Authors have clarified the power calculation by adding the information about sample size 

(cluster number and size and the trial period) at the beginning of this section. (See first sentence 

formatted in red). Sample size has been adjusted for clustering (see highlighted yellow where this is 

described). Average cluster size is an anticipated number based on historical data from these 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2013-004195 on 14 January 2014. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


settings. (See highlighted yellow where this is described).  

 

5) Figure 1: This is very confusing and should be simplified or omitted.  

• Response: Authors have decided to omit this figure and have slightly re-worded the text description 

of the postulated mechanism of the intervention effect that would occur in the cluster randomised trial 

(as compared to the original trial which used individual randomisation). (See background paragraph 4 

formatted in red).  

 

6) Figure 2: Perhaps this didn't come out right in the pdf but this figure should be elaborated upon in 

concert with a better description of the stepped wedge design discussed in comment #2.  

• Response: Authors have re-formatted Figure 2 (which is now Figure 1) to enhance the visibility as 

well as amplified the description of the stepped wedge design in text. (See in the methods, sections; 

design and randomisation and blinding, formatted in red). 
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